Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, February 8, 2021 at 7:00 pm
in the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt.
Terry Gerber, Principals’ Gabe Devitt and Russ Townsend, Asst. Principal Kent Knudson, and Business
Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Larson and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

J. Otkin moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held January 11t, and the
special meetings held Jan. 27t and Feb. 4t, 2021. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.
T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the agenda. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the following consent agenda items: Accept the contract from
Russ Townsend as Supt. for 2021-22; acknowledge that the Board will negotiate with CEA representatives
Sheila Broughton, Monica Erickson, Kris Dunlap, Jacob Versteeg, Leanne Lohan and Kristen Husman for the
2021-22 negotiations; offer contracts for 2021-22 to be amended at a later date, to: Business Manager Nancy
Thompson, K-5 Principal Gabe Devitt, Special Ed Director Sarah Richarz, Network Administrator Bob Falk,
Building and Grounds Director Darin Sehr, and Asst. Principal/Act.Director Kent Knudson. Aye: all members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members.

J. Skiles moved, second by R. Kappenman to accept the financial statement for the month of January 2021.
Aye: All members.

Administrative reports were given and included the following: the Elem. Science fair will be March 14, Smarter
Balanced testing will be April 10-23; MS/HS testing will be March 29-April 1, the Prism concert will be a live
performance with restricted attendance; the FY20 audit has been completed, and State Apportionment numbers
reviewed with the Board.

2/28/2021 T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to add the additional antibody statement to the Return to
Learn Plan, which will allow returning to school more quickly. Aye: all members

2/29/2021 J. Skiles moved, second by J. Otkin to accept the Audit Report for the Fiscal Year ending June 30,
2020. Aye: all members

At this time, Supt. Gerber recognized and thanked the Canton Board of Education for their service and
commitment to students, parents, staff and community.

The first reading of the proposed calendar for 2021-22 was conducted.



The June 2021 meeting of the school board will be June 8t, Tuesday, at 7:00 pm. School Board petitions are

due by 5:00 pm on Feb. 26, 2021.

The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the Canton School Board will be Monday, March 8,

2021 at 7:00 pm.

Board Chairman

Bills for Approval — February 2021
General Fund:

A&S Crafted Products
A-OK Sanitary

ABC Bussing

ACT, Inc.

Auto Pros

Benders

Bomgaars

Canton Home and Farm
Canton School Imprest
Canton Sunshine
Capital One Card

City of Canton

Demco

Elite Business
Farmer's State Bank
Franklin Templeton
G&R controls

Garden Shed

Grainger

Grinager, John

Hillyard

Lunchtime Solutions
Matheson-Linweld

Mid American Energy
Mid American Choice
Midwestern Mechanical
Napa

Pfeifer Implement
Popplers Music

Pump N Go

Quam & Berglin

Really Good Stuff
Reel Sharp, LLC
Sanford Health Occ.
Scholastic Books
Scholastic Magazine
School Specialty
Sioux Falls Regional Landfill
Sioux Valley News

SD One Call

Staples

elem.music rack-Found. Grant 791.67
garbage service 691.00
routes, extra trips 46,811.35
Pre-ACT package 283.29
van service 53.62
drain line cleaning 201.50
custodial supplies 174.96
custodial, ag shop 1,104.20
officials, workers, fees 5,199.73
Ag shop supplies 37.93
Found.Grant materials, Prime mbership, gas 698.95
water & sewer 652.51
library supplies 94.83
copier lease and duplicator use 1,634.77
box rent 20.00
Early retirement payment 2,500.00
equip. maintenance 106.34
memorials 147.00
pump coupling 18.08
disp. Face masks 560.00
custodial supplies 725.86
elem. Milk break for Jan. 498.03
tank rentals, Ag shop materials 643.56
natural gas 268.14
natural gas 7,260.41
kitchen drain, chiller leak repairs 2,204.85
Cust. Supplies 15.99
custod. Supplies 712.10
instrument repair 62.78
gas 487.03
FY20 audit 9,400.00
Found. Grant, elem. Materials 123.90
mainten.-mowers 832.39
Random student drug testing 872.00
Found. Grant, books 268.80
MS subscription 438.90
elem. Supplies 64.22
fee 18.00
legal proceedings, ads 126.05
message fees 3.15
cloth masks, youth size 2,798.00

Business Manager



TASC

TIE

Townsend, Kristen
Vast

Verizon

Walmart

Xcel Energy
Gross Salaries
Medicare

Social Security
AFLAC
Annuities

Dental Ins.
Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance
Vision Ins.

Capital Outlay Fund:
Canton Home and Farm
Capital One Card

G&R Controls

G&R Controls
Schopperts

Sorum, Rebecca

Special Education Fund:
Canton Sunshine

Capital One Card
Children’s Care Hospital
Children’s Home Society
Franklin Templeton
Interim HealthCare

Pump N Go

Southeast Area Cooperative
Thompson, Rick

Gross Salaries

Medicare

Social Security

AFLAC

Dental Insurance

Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance

Vision Insurance

Food Service Fund
Cash-Wa

Culligan

Lunchtime Solutions

quarterly flex card fees
online learning fees, elem, MS
one-act play props
phone service
cell phone service
Ag class supplies
electrical
for February
Matching
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Benefit
benefit
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Total

conduit

Camcorder, spotlight part, equip.
Air ioniz. System, final pymnt, Covid funds

circulator pump
piano, band room
elem. Lib. Books
Total

supplies

behavioral, carts and supplies
student services (2)

student services

early retirement payment
nurse services

gas

assessments

supplies — student transport
for February

Matching

Matching

benefit

Benefit

Benefit

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Total

plastic forks, spoons
water softeners
meal service for Jan.
Total

745.80
3,150.00
85.18
506.54
398.89
206.57
10,825.70
341,465.04
4,714.59
20,158.76
174.10
1,142.72
939.73
39,514.00
19,474.67
79.89
2791
$533,215.98

191.88
629.10
15,359.00
817.76
6,750.00
217.26
23,965.00

47.46
323.56
8,874.00
1,922.87
2,500.00
4,918.56
355.49
9,566.58
11.39
73,520.79
1,021.58
4,368.18
349.77
352.06
6,933.00
4,163.53
85.54
32.84

$ 119,347.20

257.00
118.00
32,537.37
32,912.37



