Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, February 8, 2021 at 7:00 pm in the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Terry Gerber, Principals' Gabe Devitt and Russ Townsend, Asst. Principal Kent Knudson, and Business Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Larson and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

J. Otkin moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held January 11th, and the special meetings held Jan. 27th and Feb. 4th, 2021. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.

- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the agenda. Aye: all members
- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the following consent agenda items: Accept the contract from Russ Townsend as Supt. for 2021-22; acknowledge that the Board will negotiate with CEA representatives Sheila Broughton, Monica Erickson, Kris Dunlap, Jacob Versteeg, Leanne Lohan and Kristen Husman for the 2021-22 negotiations; offer contracts for 2021-22 to be amended at a later date, to: Business Manager Nancy Thompson, K-5 Principal Gabe Devitt, Special Ed Director Sarah Richarz, Network Administrator Bob Falk, Building and Grounds Director Darin Sehr, and Asst. Principal/Act.Director Kent Knudson. Aye: all members
- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members.
- J. Skiles moved, second by R. Kappenman to accept the financial statement for the month of January 2021. Aye: All members.

Administrative reports were given and included the following: the Elem. Science fair will be March 14, Smarter Balanced testing will be April 10-23; MS/HS testing will be March 29-April 1, the Prism concert will be a live performance with restricted attendance; the FY20 audit has been completed, and State Apportionment numbers reviewed with the Board.

<u>2/28/2021</u> T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to add the additional antibody statement to the Return to Learn Plan, which will allow returning to school more quickly. Aye: all members

<u>2/29/2021</u> J. Skiles moved, second by J. Otkin to accept the Audit Report for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2020. Aye: all members

At this time, Supt. Gerber recognized and thanked the Canton Board of Education for their service and commitment to students, parents, staff and community.

The first reading of the proposed calendar for 2021-22 was conducted.

The June 2021 meeting of the school board will be June 8^{th} , Tuesday, at 7:00 pm. School Board petitions are due by 5:00 pm on Feb. 26, 2021.

The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the Canton School Board will be Monday, March 8, 2021 at 7:00 pm.

	Board Chairman	Business Manager
Bills for Approval – February 202	1	
General Fund:		
A&S Crafted Products	elem.music rack-Found. Grant	791.67
A-OK Sanitary	garbage service	691.00
ABC Bussing	routes, extra trips	46,811.35
ACT, Inc.	Pre-ACT package	283.29
Auto Pros	van service	53.62
Benders	drain line cleaning	201.50
Bomgaars	custodial supplies	174.96
Canton Home and Farm	custodial, ag shop	1,104.20
Canton School Imprest	officials, workers, fees	5,199.73
Canton Sunshine	Ag shop supplies	37.93
Capital One Card	Found.Grant materials, Prime mbership, gas	698.95
City of Canton	water & sewer	652.51
Demco	library supplies	94.83
Elite Business	copier lease and duplicator use	1,634.77
Farmer's State Bank	box rent	20.00
Franklin Templeton	Early retirement payment	2,500.00
G&R controls	equip. maintenance	106.34
Garden Shed	memorials	147.00
Grainger	pump coupling	18.08
Grinager, John	disp. Face masks	560.00
Hillyard	custodial supplies	725.86
Lunchtime Solutions	elem. Milk break for Jan.	498.03
Matheson-Linweld	tank rentals, Ag shop materials	643.56
Mid American Energy	natural gas	268.14
Mid American Choice	natural gas	7,260.41
Midwestern Mechanical	kitchen drain, chiller leak repairs	2,204.85
Napa	Cust. Supplies	15.99
Pfeifer Implement	custod. Supplies	712.10
Popplers Music	instrument repair	62.78
Pump N Go	gas	487.03
Quam & Berglin	FY20 audit	9,400.00
Really Good Stuff	Found. Grant, elem. Materials	123.90
Reel Sharp, LLC	maintenmowers	832.39
Sanford Health Occ.	Random student drug testing	872.00
Scholastic Books	Found. Grant, books	268.80
Scholastic Magazine	MS subscription	438.90
School Specialty	elem. Supplies	64.22
Sioux Falls Regional Landfill	fee	18.00
Sioux Valley News	legal proceedings, ads	126.05
SD One Call	message fees	3.15
Staples	cloth masks, youth size	2,798.00

TASC TIE Townsend, Kristen Vast Verizon Walmart Xcel Energy Gross Salaries Medicare Social Security AFLAC Annuities Dental Ins. Health Insurance Retirement Life Insurance	quarterly flex card fees online learning fees, elem, MS one-act play props phone service cell phone service Ag class supplies electrical for February Matching Matching Benefit Benefit Benefit benefit Matching Benefit	745.80 3,150.00 85.18 506.54 398.89 206.57 10,825.70 341,465.04 4,714.59 20,158.76 174.10 1,142.72 939.73 39,514.00 19,474.67 79.89
Vision Ins.	Benefit Total	27.91 \$ 533,215.98
Capital Outlay Fund:	rotar	ψ 000,210.00
Canton Home and Farm	conduit	191.88
Capital One Card	Camcorder, spotlight part, equip.	629.10
G&R Controls	Air ioniz. System, final pymnt, Covid funds	15,359.00
G&R Controls	circulator pump	817.76
Schopperts	piano, band room	6,750.00
Sorum, Rebecca	elem. Lib. Books	<u>217.26</u>
0 :151 (: 5 1	Total	23,965.00
Special Education Fund:	aventia a	47.40
Canton Sunshine	supplies	47.46
Capital One Card	behavioral, carts and supplies	323.56
Children's Care Hospital	student services (2) student services	8,874.00
Children's Home Society		1,922.87
Franklin Templeton	early retirement payment	2,500.00
Interim HealthCare Pump N Go	nurse services	4,918.56 355.49
Southeast Area Cooperative	gas assessments	9,566.58
Thompson, Rick	supplies – student transport	11.39
Gross Salaries	for February	73,520.79
Medicare	Matching	1,021.58
Social Security	Matching	4,368.18
AFLAC	benefit	349.77
Dental Insurance	Benefit	352.06
Health Insurance	Benefit	6,933.00
Retirement	Matching	4,163.53
Life Insurance	Benefit	85.54
Vision Insurance	Benefit	32.84
	Total	\$ 119,347.20
Food Service Fund		
Cash-Wa	plastic forks, spoons	257.00
Culligan	water softeners	118.00
Lunchtime Solutions	meal service for Jan.	32,537.37
	Total	32,912.37